
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Craffu 

Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad: 

 
9 Mai 2024 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU, DYDD 
IAU, 16 MAI 2024 am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A 
THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiant personol neu sy’n rhagfarnu mewn 
unrhyw fusnes a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  (Tudalennau 7 - 8) 

 Penodi Is-gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau ar gyfer blwyddyn 
ddinesig 2024/25 (disgrifiad o’r rôl wedi’i atodi). 

 

4 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 9 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd ar 21 
Mawrth 2024 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

10.10am – 10.15am 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 ADOLYGU PENDERFYNIAD CABINET SY'N YMWNEUD Â CYMUNEDAU 
DYSGU CYNALIADWY - RHAGLEN DREIGL  (Tudalennau 15 - 56) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi ynghlwm) sy’n gofyn i’r 
Pwyllgor, yn unol â Rheolau Gweithdrefn Galw i Mewn y Cyngor, adolygu’r 
penderfyniad a wnaed gan y Cabinet ar 23 Ebrill 2024. 
 

10.15am – 11.15am 
 

EGWYL 11.15am - 11.30am 
 
7 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU  (Tudalennau 57 - 78) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y Pwyllgor a rhoi’r wybodaeth 
ddiweddaraf i’r aelodau am faterion perthnasol. 
 

11.30am – 11.50am 
 

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar amrywiol 
Fyrddau a Grwpiau y Cyngor. 
 


[...]
h to call in the following decision (see note 1). 
 
Decision taken by (see note 2):  Cabinet 
 
Date decision was taken:        23 April 2024     
 
Report Title:  Sustainable Communities for Learning – Rolling 
Programme – item 6 
 
Decision (see note 3):  
Approves the submission of the draft strategic outline programme for the 

Sustainable Communities for Learning – Rolling Programme  to Welsh 

Government for their consideration – and confirms that its read , understood 

and taken into account the wellbeing assessment as part of its consideration  

Reason for Call In: The cabinet decision to proceed with the submission of 
their business case for the new school, means that we would be loosing the 
playing field/sports pitch in this location. Welsh Government quite rightly wish 
to protect these community sport/open spaces,and have clear legislation and 
processes. We believe that this process hasn’t been adhered to. Please see 
the below which clarifies the correct process; 
 
Playing Fields (Community Involvement in Disposal Decisions) (Wales) 
Measure 2010 
 
The Playing Fields (Community Involvement in Disposal Decisions) (Wales) 
Measure 2010 (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2010/6/contents) (‘the 
Measure’) makes provision in relation to community involvement in decisions 
by local authorities in Wales about whether to dispose of playing fields. It 
confers a power on the Welsh Ministers to make regulations that would allow 
the involvement of communities in decisions by local authorities about the way 
in which they dispose of land that consists of or forms part of a playing field. A 
playing field is defined as an open space that has been marked or set aside 
for sport or similar recreational activity, at any time.  Please see below up to 
date guidance  

Tudalen 21

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2010/6/contents


https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-12/playing-field-disposal-guidance.pdf 
 
To conclude; We believe prop
[...]

 
 
We (see note 4) request that according to the Council’s approved ‘call-in’ 
procedure rules (see note 5) a meeting of the most appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be held within 5 working days (see note 6) of the date of 
your receipt of this notice. 
1. Mark Young   (print) e-mail 02/05/2024   (signature) 
 
2. Merfyn Parry   (print) e-mail 02/05/2024  (signature) 
 
3. Pauline Edwards   (print)  e-mail 02/05/2024  (signature) 
 
4. Geraint Lloyd Williams  (print) e-mail 02/05/2024  (signature) 
 
5. Elfed Williams   (print) e-mail 02/05/2024  (signature) 
 
 
Dated:  02/05/2024 
 

Tudalen 22

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-12/playing-field-disposal-guidance.pdf


 
 
Guidance Notes 
 
1. Five working days are allowed for a decision to be called-in following its 

publication on the Council’s web-site and notification to Members of the 
Council. Urgent decisions may proceed despite a call-in if the decision-
maker has the agreement of: 

 
 (i)   the chair of the relevant scrutiny committee, or 
 

(ii)  if there is no such person or that person is unable to act, the Chair 
of the Council, or 

 
(iii) if there is no chair of the relevant scrutiny committee or Chair of the 

Council, the Vice Chair of the Council. 
 
2.  Please state the name of the decision maker e.g. Cabinet or the Lead 

Member for………………………….. 
 
3. If the decision contains more than one part, please state which are to 

be called-in, e.g. parts (a), (b), and (d) of the Resolution. 
 
4. Signatories must be non-executive members. Councillors with a 

prejudicial interest in the decision may not be a signatory to the Notice 
of Call-in. 

 
5. The Denbighshire Call-in Procedure Rules appear in the Council’s 

Constitution Part 4.5 – Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
6. Timescales may be extended in exceptional circumstances with the 

agreement of the decision-maker and the chair of the relevant scrutiny 
committee. 

 
For Office use only 
 
Received by:  R
[...]
 
ultimately lead to 
wider economic 
benefits and 
support the 
delivery of a 
greener, fairer, 
safer and more 
equal 
Denbighshire 

        

19 December Cllr. Elen 
Heaton 

1. North 
Denbighshire 
Community 
Hospital Project 
 
 
(TBC) 

To consider the latest 
position with regards to 
the project’s delivery, 
including WG’s support  
for the project, 
identification of potential 
funding streams along 
with the expected 
timescale for various 
phases involved with its 
delivery 

An understanding 
of current 
timescales and 
project brief to 
support the 
Council to plan its 
services for 
residents across 
the county 

BCUHB Updated by 
RhE - March 
2024 

        

 
 

T
udalen 66



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

 
For future years 
 

     

     

 
 
Information/Consultation Reports 
 

Information / 
Consultation 

Item 
(description / 

title) 

Purpose of report Author Date 
Entered 

Information Report 
(for circulation June 2024) 

Quarterly 
Monitoring of 
External Care 
Providers 

To provide details of the regular monitoring of external care service 
providers commissioned by the council for social care services, 
identifying any escalating concerns or other areas of concern 

Liana Duffy/Zoe 
Bradley-Ashcroft 

By SCVCG 
2018 

INFORMATION REPORT 
(for circulation in Sept (Q1), 
Nov/Dec (Q2) & February 
(Q3) each year) 
 
Feb, Sept & Nov 2024 

North Wales 
Economic 
Ambition Board 

To provide information on the Board’s performance and progress in 
delivering its priorities and projects in line with the stipulations and 
conditions laid out between the Board and the UK & Welsh 
Governments 

NWEAB/Tony 
Ward 

December 
2021 

INFORMATION REPORT 
(September 2024) 

Collaborative 
Procurement 
Service’s Annual 
Report 

To receive information on the collaborative Service’s activity and 
performance during 2023/24 

Catrin 
Roberts/Karen 
Bellis  

September 
2023 

 
Updated 07/05/2024 – RhE 
 

Future Issues 
[...]
e Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and 
title 

Resolution  Progress 

21 March 
2024 

5.  North 
Denbighshire 
Community 
Hospital Project 

RESOLVED that the Partnership Scrutiny Committee note the 
update presentation and agree to send a letter from the 
Committee to Vaughan Gethin, also the Minister for Health and 
the Head of Health Services requesting more money to North 
Wales to allow the Royal Alexandra Hospital to be built as soon 
as possible. 

Lead Member and officers 
advised of the Committee’s 
recommendations.  Letter sent 
on the Committee’s behalf to 
the First Minister and copied 
to the Cabinet Secretary for 
Health & Social Care and the 
Cabinet Secretary for North 
Wales & Transport. 
 
Copies of this letter and the 
subsequent response 
received from the Cabinet 
Secretary for Health & Social 
Care circulated to Committee 
members for information. 

 

T
udalen 77



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	3 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD
	5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	6 ADOLYGU PENDERFYNIAD CABINET SY'N YMWNEUD Â CYMUNEDAU DYSGU CYNALIADWY - RHAGLEN DREIGL
	ANNEX A NOTICE OF CALL IN FORM FINAL
	ANNEX A
	NOTICE OF CALL IN OF DECISION
	To: Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Report Title:  Sustainable Communities for Learning – Rolling Programme – item 6
	Relevant Scrutiny Committee:   Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

	ANNEX B (complete)
	Atodiad B.pdf
	1. Am beth mae’r adroddiad yn sôn?
	2. Beth yw’r rheswm dros lunio’r adroddiad hwn?
	3. Beth yw’r Argymhellion?
	4. Manylion yr adroddiad
	5. Sut mae’r penderfyniad yn cyfrannu at Gynllun Corfforaethol 2022 i 2027: Y Sir Ddinbych a Garem?
	6. Faint fydd hyn yn ei gostio a sut y bydd yn effeithio ar wasanaethau eraill?
	7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau’r Asesiad o Effaith ar Les?
	8. Pa ymgynghoriadau sydd wedi’u cynnal gyda Chraffu ac eraill?
	9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid
	10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau?
	11. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Ruthin and by Video Conference on Thursday, 16 May 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield (Chair), Kelly Clewett, Pauline Edwards (Vice-Chair), 
Bobby Feeley, Terry Mendies, Raj Metri, Arwel Roberts and Elfed Williams 
 
Education Co-opted members for business item 6:  Colette Owen and Neil Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

  
Councillor Gill German, Councillor Jon Harland, Councillor Merfyn Parry and Councillor 
Mark Young 
 
Observer:  Councillor Jon Harland 
 
Corporate Director – Social Services and Education (NS), Corporate Director - 
Governance and Business (GW), Head of Education (GD), Head of Finance and Audit 
(ET), Development Manager, Planning and Public Protection (PM), Principal Manager – 
School Support (JC), Principal Planning Officer (LG), Traffic, Parking and Road Safety 
Manager (MJ), Scrutiny Co-ordinators (RhE & KE) and Committee Administrator – 
Webcaster (RhT-J). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeanette Chamberlain-

Jones, Brian Jones and David Williams. 

 

The Committee requested that its best wishes for a full and speedy recovery be 

conveyed to Councillor Williams who had recently undergone surgery. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Arwel Roberts declared a personal interest in business item 6 as a Local 

Education Authority (LEA) Governor at Ysgol y Castell, Rhuddlan. 

 
3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
As the Chair was unable to attend the meeting in person at County Hall she had 

requested that the Vice-Chair upon election chair the meeting.  Therefore, the 

Scrutiny Co-ordinator sought nominations for the post of Committee Vice-Chair for 

the 2024/25 municipal year.   

 



Councillor Bobby Feeley nominated Councillor Pauline Edwards for the position of 

Committee Vice-Chair.  Councillor Edwards’ nomination for the role was seconded 

by Councillor Elfed Williams.  No other nominations were received and the 

Committee: 

 

Resolved:  that Councillor Pauline Edwards be elected as Vice-Chair of 

Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 

Following her election Councillor Edwards thanked members for their continued 

support prior to assuming the chair for the remainder of the meeting in accordance 

with the Chair’s request. 

 
4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
No matters of an urgent nature had been drawn to the attention of the Chair prior to 

the commencement of the meeting. 

 
5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 March 

2024 were submitted.  The Committee: 

 

Resolved:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 be received 

and approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 

Matters arising:  page 12, ‘North Denbighshire Community Hospital Project’ – 

Committee members were advised that a copy of the Chair’s letter to the newly 

appointed First Minister in respect of this project, along with the Minister for Health 

and Social Care’s letter of response, had been circulated to Committee members 

for information as part of the ‘Information Brief’ document earlier in the week.  The 

Corporate Director:  Social Services and Education updated the Committee 

advising members that the business case for the project had been accepted by the 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) at its meeting in March 2024 

and had subsequently been submitted to Welsh Government (WG).  The Director 

undertook, in conjunction with Health Board representatives, to continue updating 

the Committee on the business case’s progress as things developed. 

 

 
6 REVIEW OF CABINET DECISION RELATING TO SUSTAINABLE 

COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING - ROLLING PROGRAMME  
 
Prior to the commencement of this business item the Chair welcomed the Lead 

Member for Education, Children and Families; Corporate Director:  Social Services 

and Education; Head of Education; Principal Manager:  School Support along with a 

number of other officers from various Council services to the meeting for the 



discussion on the Cabinet decision called-in for review under the Council’s Call-in 

Procedure Rules.  She also welcomed the lead signatory to the ‘Notice of Call-in’ 

and his co-signatories to the meeting to present their case.  

 

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator introduced the report and appendices (previously 

circulated) which outlined the Cabinet decision called-in for review, the reasons 

given for seeking a review of the decision and the process that would be followed at 

the meeting.  She also advised that as the decision called-in for review related to 

statutory education provision in the county the Education Co-opted Members on the 

Council’s Scrutiny Committees were in attendance and were members of the 

Committee with full voting rights for this particular business item.    

 

Prior to the commencement of the discussion the Committee was advised by the 

Monitoring Officer of the importance of focussing on the decision taken by Cabinet 

on 23 April 2024, relating to the draft Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) for the 

‘Sustainable Communities for Learning – Rolling Programme’, which was the 

subject of the Notice of Call-in and not on any past or potential future decisions 

which may be taken in relation to proposed programme. 

 

Councillor Mark Young, as the lead signatory to the Notice of Call-in, introduced 

and summarised the call-in request on behalf of himself and his co-signatories, 

explaining that the rationale for calling-in the decision was based on the need for 

good governance, evidence based decision-making, along with extensive and 

effective consultation with all stakeholders in relation to the ‘disposal’ of a green-

space playing field in accordance with Regulations and Guidance referred to in the 

‘Notice of Call-In of Decision’ submitted.  During his introduction Councillor Young 

referred to the need to consult with bodies such as Sport Wales, local schools in 

Denbigh, local elected members, local community, and sports organisations, which 

both he and his co-signatories felt had not been widely consulted with in relation to 

the ‘disposal/change of use’ of the playing field in order to accommodate the new 

building for Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn.  The signatories were firmly of the view that 

under the Council’s Local Development Plan (LDP) sports fields were protected 

from development unless they were designated as surplus to requirement.  Co-

signatories Councillors Merfyn Parry, Pauline Edwards and Elfed Williams outlined 

their reasons for consenting to the calling-in of the decision stating that an 

assessment should be undertaken on the availability of green space provision in 

Denbigh and made available to local members and residents.  Provision of an 

assessment of all known risks associated with the proposals along with evidence of 

the extensive consultation undertaken with all stakeholders should also have been 

made available.  Councillor Geraint Lloyd-Williams was not in attendance to present 

his reasons for agreeing to be a signatory to the ‘Notice of Call-In’. 

 

Responding to the points raised in calling-in the decision the Lead Member advised 

that the Monitoring Officer was of the view that the issues of affordability, loss, and 



reinstatement/replacement of playing fields would be issues to be addressed as 

part of developing the full business case for the project prior to submission to the 

Capital Scrutiny Group (CSG) for consideration.  The playing fields element would 

feature as part of the planning application process.  None of these factors had any 

bearing on the Cabinet decision of 23 April 2024.  That decision related to the SOP 

which outlined the Council’s proposed programme of projects to submit to Welsh 

Government (WG) with a view to bidding for investment available under the WG’s 

‘Sustainable Communities for Learning’ Programme (formerly known as 21st 

Century Schools Programme) to improve and enhance educational facilities in the 

county over the forthcoming years.  The ‘Sustainable Communities for Learning’ 

Programme’ was a nine-year investment programme available to local authorities to 

apply for funding to improve and enhance their schools’ estate. 

 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the ‘Notice of Call-in’ referred to legislation and 

statutory guidance that were applicable in Wales.  However, under the law, neither 

of these were relevant to the decision called-in for review, as the term ‘disposal’ 

was defined in law as ‘the grant of estate or an interest in land’ i.e., sale.  The 

statutory guidance document provided various examples of where the guidance 

was applicable, all of which related to the sale of playing fields.  The decision 

called-in for review did not contain proposals to sell any of the land which had been 

earmarked for the development of Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, which the signatories to 

the call-in confirmed was the playing fields referred to in their ‘Notice of Call-in’.  

This land was currently in the ownership of the Council and would remain so under 

the proposed programme of investment contained in the SOP.  

 

The Lead Member advised the Committee that the WG had changed its approach 

to future capital investment in school estates in Wales from the five-year investment 

bands under the 21st Century Schools Programme to a more flexible nine-year 

investment programme, divided into three blocks of three-years each, under the 

‘Sustainable Communities for Learning - Rolling Programme’.  As a result of this 

change in approach WG had asked local authorities to identify projects which were 

essentially ready for business cases to be progressed within the next three years, 

those currently under development and likely to be undergoing statutory 

consultation in the second three-year block, along with projects which were likely to 

be in the pipeline during the final three-year block, for inclusion in a SOP for 

submission to WG to bid for funding under the Programme.  The decision taken by 

Cabinet on 23 April related to submitting a bid to WG for funding under the 

Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme to further develop these projects 

with a view to delivering them in due course.  Business cases, planning permission 

etc. would follow at a later stage.  In compiling the SOP the Council had reviewed 

all 21st Century Schools Band B projects, developed and agreed by the previous 

administration, which had been impacted by various delays and recommended their 

inclusion in the SOP for the new Sustainable Communities for Learning 

Programme.  In addition, it had included the project for Ysgol y Castell, Rhuddlan 



with the former Band B projects for delivery under the new Programme.  The Lead 

Member gave an overview of each Band B school’s current position in relation to 

the Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) design and development stages.  

Reference was included in the Cabinet report (Annex B to the report to the 

Committee) to other projects which may require investment in later years, subject to 

the availability of funding.    

 

A proposed £60m investment programme in the county’s school estate portfolio 

was welcomed by the Council’s Head of Education, particularly given the austere 

financial times within which public services were currently operating.   

 

Responding to the points raised by the signatories to the call-in both the Head of 

Education and the Principal Manager – School Support confirmed that: 

 Sport Wales had been consulted on the proposals prior, during and following 

the pre-planning stage and they continued to regularly correspond with the 

Council on the matter of the proposed new site for Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, 

as did Denbighshire Leisure Limited (DLL) and third-party 

clubs/organisations which currently utilised the land and facilities 

 all these stakeholders were in continual two-way dialogue with the Council 

with regards to the proposals 

 the pre-planning consultation events during September and October 2022 

had attracted a high number and diverse range of consultees, which 

included residents, community groups etc. including Denbigh Town Football 

Club and the local running club both of whom continued to be in positive 

dialogue with the Council in relation to their future facilities, which would be 

of a superior quality to what they had at present.  A second pre-planning 

consultation was currently being planned with a view to communicating to 

all stakeholders the amendments to the plans resulting from the initial pre-

planning consultation and to provide an opportunity for all to submit further 

comments on the proposed scheme.  This second pre-planning 

consultation would be undertaken over a four-week period.   

 the local Member Area Group (MAG) had been involved in discussions on 

these projects at least ten times since 2020 

 the team involved with the work in compiling, developing, and consulting with 

stakeholders was far wider than just the Education Service.  It included 

officers from the Planning Service, Highways and Environmental Services, 

Safer Routes to Schools etc.  A ‘One Council’ approach had been adopted 

in order to support the delivery of the projects in the SOP 

 the Council when proposing the development of a new school or re-

organising its education provision was required to undertake a statutory 

consultation process, which entailed engaging with a large number of 

statutory consultees. 

 



The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that Cabinet in September 2023, 

when approving the preferred site for Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, explicitly stated “that 

the planning application must clearly demonstrate that the loss of recreational 

space through the development on the school playing field will be replaced by 

alternative outdoor provision which would be of equivalent or greater community 

benefit”. 

 

In response to questions raised by Committee members and non-Committee 

members, the Lead Member, Corporate Directors, and officers from various Council 

Services advised that: 

 the report submitted to Cabinet on 23 April 2024 outlined the Council’s high 

level strategic vision for capital investment in its schools’ estate.  The 

financial details and risks identified for each individual project would be 

contained in the business cases that would be presented to the CSG prior to 

submission to Cabinet for approval.  Each one of these business cases could 

be examined by scrutiny at the pre-decision stage or called-in for scrutiny 

following approval by Cabinet under the Council’s Call-In Procedure Rules 

 the processes followed for submitting the SOP and later individual business 

cases for these types of projects were quite prescriptive and set out by the 

WG.  The Authority was therefore required to adhere with the process if it 

wished to bid for government funding to deliver the projects 

 whilst the athletics field was protected from development under policy BSC 

11 within the current LDP, that protection only extended insofar as 

development could be permitted through the planning process if the Authority 

could demonstrate that it could provide alternative provision for 

recreational/sports purposes which was of at least as good or of an 

enhanced quality  

 that whilst DLL had raised questions in relation to the proposed new site for 

Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn it had never indicated that it opposed the proposals.  

The land on which the proposed school facility would be built was owned by 

the Education Service.  This was separate to the land that was currently 

leased by the Council to DLL for use by the leisure centre, parking, and as 

an astroturf facility only.  The land earmarked for the new school if it 

proceeded did not form part of the lease agreement.  The Council and DLL 

worked closely together to manage and maintain the site. 

 details of the pre-planning consultations and needs assessment already 

undertaken were already in the public domain and assurances were given 

that details of future consultation exercises would also be communicated to 

the public, with the results and comments fed into the planning application 

process in due course 

 planning considerations did not form any part of the Cabinet decision called-

in for review.  However, specialist legal advice on planning matters relating 

to the playing field site had already been shared with local elected members  



 officers from the Education and Planning Services were currently working 

closely together to develop alternative green space proposals, and in 

conjunction with Denbigh Town Football Club and the Athletics Club they 

were attempting to design alternative, better quality provision for the future 

which would also make the facilities available for public use for greater 

periods of time than they were at present  

 delivery of none of the projects listed in the SOP could be guaranteed one 

hundred per cent as they required to progress through various stages of 

business case development before they could be realised.  However, the 

SOP represented the Council’s vision, based on work undertaken to date, on 

what it wanted and wished to see delivered within the nine-year timeframe, 

subject to the required permissions being granted via the relevant decision-

making processes 

 

Councillor Arwel Roberts declared a personal interest in his capacity as a local 

education authority (LEA) governor at Ysgol y Castell, Rhuddlan and thanked the 

Lead Member and officers for including the Ysgol y Castell scheme within the SOP.  

In his view the Lead Member and officers had demonstrated that they had, and 

were continuing, to extensively consult on the proposals that affected the Denbigh 

area. 

 

Councillor Kelly Clewett was of the view that the arguments put forward during the 

meeting were not relevant to the decision taken by Cabinet on 23 April, as a 

number of them related to potential future decisions, not the one called-in for 

scrutiny at the current meeting.  She was therefore confident that the decision taken 

by Cabinet on the SOP was the correct decision.  Nevertheless, she emphasised 

the need for the Council to continue to effectively consult with the wider community 

as the projects progressed.  

 

Councillor Elfed Williams requested that copies of the consultation timetable to date 

and the reports produced following the various consultations which had already 

taken place be circulated to county councillors. 

Prior to drawing the discussion to a close both sides were given an opportunity to 

summarise their viewpoints. 

At the conclusion of a comprehensive discussion Councillor Elfed Williams 

proposed that the Committee refer the decision back to Cabinet with a 

recommendation that Cabinet when reconsidering its decision should be content 

that the full consultation process had followed the Welsh Government guidelines on 

removing a well-used sports field out of use and that Cabinet also be requested to 

re-assess the needs and well-being assessment on available green space/open 

space areas in Denbigh to ensure that they matched the Council’s own 

expectations as stated in its Local Development Plan (LDP). 

 



Councillor Williams’ proposal was seconded by Councillor Bobby Feeley.   

 

On being put to the vote the proposal was defeated and therefore the Committee: 

 

Resolved:  that Cabinet’s decision of 23 April 2024 relating to the ‘Sustainable 

Communities for Learning – Rolling Programme’ be upheld. 

 
BREAK 11.50am until 11.55am 

 
7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator introduced the report and appendices (previously 

circulated) which sought members to review the Committee’s forward work 

programme and provided an update on Scrutiny related matters. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn the Committee’s forward work programme attached 

at Appendix 1 to the report.  Its next meeting, scheduled for 4 July, had three 

substantial business items listed to date.  Attached at Appendix 2 was a copy of the 

‘member proposal form’ which members were encouraged to complete if they felt a 

matter or topic merited being scrutinised.  They were reminded that the Scrutiny 

Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) would be meeting on 20 May to consider 

any scrutiny requests received.  Appendix 3 set out the Cabinet’s forward work 

programme for members’ information and help them identify any matters they may 

wish to request be presented to Scrutiny for pre-decision scrutiny.  Appendix 4 

summarised the progress made in relation to the Committee’s recommendations at 

its previous meeting. 

 

Councillor Elfed Williams suggested that Scrutiny may wish to examine the 

consultation undertaken with the schools referred to under the earlier business 

item.  Councillor Williams was advised to complete a ‘member proposal form’ 

(attached at Appendix 2) outlining the aspects he wished Scrutiny to examine in 

detail, the anticipated outcomes of the scrutiny process and then submit the 

completed form to either of the Scrutiny Co-ordinators who would present the 

request to the SCVCG for consideration. Councillor Arwel Roberts enquired 

whether the green space element of the consultation undertaken on the proposals 

relating to the Sustainable Communities for Learning item discussed earlier had 

been made widely available and whether that element required to be scrutinised.  

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised Councillors Roberts and Williams to liaise with 

one another with respect of submitting a member proposal form on this specific 

topic. 

 

Responding to an enquiry from Councillor Roberts on whether sufficient numbers of 

scrutiny requests were being submitted to the SCVCG for consideration to enable 

scrutiny forward work programmes to filled, the Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that 



eight requests had been received for the Group’s consideration at its meeting the 

following week.  In addition, the SCVCG would be considering Scrutiny’s role in the 

budget setting process and monitoring the delivery of the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy & Plan, as well as Scrutiny’s future involvement the Council’s 

Transformation Programme, at that meeting.  Dependent upon the outcome of 

those discussions all scrutiny committee forward work programmes may well be 

more evenly populated in future.  Proposed scrutiny arrangements for the North 

Wales Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) were also due to be discussed at the 

forthcoming meeting of the SCVCG. Whilst there were proposals for the North 

Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) to eventually form part of the CJC, no 

date had yet been agreed for this to take place.  Therefore, until those 

arrangements were in place and standalone scrutiny arrangements had been 

agreed for the CJC, Partnerships Scrutiny Committee would continue to be 

Denbighshire’s designated scrutiny committee for scrutinising the NWEAB. 

 

At the conclusion of the discussion, it was:  

 

Resolved:  to confirm the Committee’s forward work programme as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Bwthyn y Ddôl Sub Regional Children’s Assessment Unit:  Councillor Bobby 

Feeley, Scrutiny’s representative on the Project Board for this specialist unit, 

reported that the new state of the art facility for this Assessment Unit was nearing 

completion.  The Corporate Director:  Social Services and Education confirmed that 

once the facility was ready for use an official launch would be arranged and a 

newsletter would be circulated to all members. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved:  to receive the information provided. 

 

 

 

 

The meeting concluded at 12.10pm  


